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Honorable Steve Swafford

County Administrator

Cleburne County Commission

Post Office Box 908

Heflin, Alabama  36264
County Commissions – Competitive Bid Laws – Conflicts of Interest – Contracts – Cleburne County
Although not statutorily prohibited, pursuant to common law, a member of the Cleburne County Commission should not financially benefit from the business of the county commission.  

Dear Mr. Swafford:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Cleburne County Commission.
QUESTIONS

May the Cleburne County Commission (“Commission”) continue to do business with a vendor that has been approved by the Alabama Department of Finance, Division of Purchasing, when the owner of the vendor is a sitting member of the Commission?

If the vendor ceases to be an authorized vendor by the Alabama Department of Finance, Division of Purchasing, may the vendor submit a bid and be awarded a contract with the Cleburne County Commission? 

If the answer to either question is in the affirmative, are there any special precautions that should be followed to ensure full legal compliance?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


According to your request, the Cleburne County Commission has a lengthy and stable history with an auto parts store within Cleburne County.  Commission purchases from this vendor typically average $14,000 per year.  The vendor is an approved vendor with the Alabama Department of Finance, Division of Purchasing.  Additionally, purchasing from this vendor is substantially advantageous to the Commission because of its geographic location.  The owner of the business has recently been elected to a seat on the Commission. 

This Office has addressed a similar issue in a previous opinion to the Honorable Ricky McElwain wherein this Office considered the question of whether a county commission could accept a bid for services from a company owned by a sitting member of the commission.  Opinion to Honorable Ricky McElwain, Chairman, Crenshaw County Commission, dated February 7, 2013, A.G. No. 2013-032.  In McElwain, this Office concluded that neither the bidding nor the acceptance of the bid violated Alabama statutes as long as the commissioner recused himself from voting and did not participate in the transaction.  Id. at 3.  


This Office, however, further concluded that principles of common-law conflict of interest prohibit a public official from financially benefitting from business done with the governing body of which he or she is a member.  Id.; citing opinion to Honorable Hobson Manasco, Jr., Attorney, Winston County Commission, dated March 1, 2006; A.G. No. 2006-062; opinion to Honorable Edwin L. Davis, Macon County Attorney, dated August 8, 1989; A.G. No. 89-00394.  This Office ultimately determined that because the commissioner would enjoy a direct financial benefit should the county commission make purchases from his or her company, an appearance of impropriety would then exist and that such appearance should be avoided.  Id. at 4.  

According to the information included with your request, the owner of the business is a current member of the Commission.  The fact that the business is an approved vendor with the Alabama Department of Finance, Division of Purchasing, does not alter the fact that the commissioner would receive a direct financial benefit from any purchases made by the Commission from the business owned by the commissioner.  
CONCLUSION


Although not statutorily prohibited, pursuant to common law, a member of the Cleburne County Commission should not financially benefit from the business of the county commission.  

Because we answer your first question in the negative, your remaining questions are moot.


You may also want to present these questions to the Alabama Ethic Commission for a determination of the applicability of the State Ethics Law.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ben Baxley of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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